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I 

Vedic Ganita Sutras & Upsutras Text 

 

Ganita Sutras are 16 and Upsutras are 13. Values pair (16, 13) is inherently 

unified as that numbers range 1 to 16 is of 29 = (16+ 13) factors. The Ganita 

Sutras as well as Ganita Upsutras, both constitute self sustained domains. The 

value 29 is parallel with TCV (czãk / Brahma) = 29. The integrated format of 

Ganita Sutras and Upsutras is of 29 steps. The Domain Discipline being Ganit 

(xf.kr), TCV (xf.kr / Ganit) = 18, its overlord is Ganesh (x.ks’k), TCV (x.ks’k) = 

20; the values pair (18, 20) is of values and features parallel with 18 as dimension 

and 20 as domain. 
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Integrated format of Ganita Sutras and Upsutras 

 
Prayer of Sadkhas fulfilled with urge  

to be parlllel with Vedic Mathematics 

Om Gang Ganpate Namah Y  xa x.kirs ue% 
 

GS1  

GU1 

GS2 

GU2 

GS 3 

GU 3 

GS 4 

GU 4 

GS 5 

GU 5 

GS 6 

GU 6 

GS 7 

GU 7 

GS 8 

GU 8 

 

,dkf/kdsu iwosZ.kA 

vkuq:I;s.kA 
fuf[kya uor’pjea n’kr% 

f'k";rs 'ks"klaK%A 
Å/oZfr;ZXH;ke~ 

vk|ek|sukUR;eUR;su 

ijkoR;Z ;kst;sr~A 
dsoyS% lIrda xq.;kr~A 

'kwU;a lkE;leqPp;s 
os"Vue~A 

(vkuq:I;s) 'kwU;eU;r~A 
;konwua rkonwue~A 

ladyuO;odyukH;ke~A 
;konwua rkonwuhd`R; oxZa p ;kst;sr~A 

iwj.kkiwj.kkH;ke~A 
vUR;;ksnZ’kds·fiA 

GS 10 

GU 9 

GS 11 

GU 10 

GS 12 

GU 11 

GS 13 

GU 12 

GS 14 

GU 13 

GS 15 

GS 16 

pyudyukH;ke~A 
;konwue~A 
vUR;;ksjsoA 

O;f"Vlef"V%A 
leqPp;xqf.kr%A 
'ks"kk.;M~dsu pjes.kA 
yksiuLFkiukH;ke~A 
lksikUR;};eUR;e~ A 
foyksdue~A 

,dU;wusu iwosZ.kA 
xqf.krleqPp;% leqPp;xqf.kr%A 

xqf.krleqPp;% xq.kdleqPp;%A 

Om Tat Sat Iti Nirdesha  

Y  rr~ lr~ bfr funsZ’kk% 
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Consolidated structural components table 

of text data of Sutras and Upsutras 

 

 Sutra Words Syllables Letters TCV 

GS 1  ,dkf/kdsu iwosZ.kA 2 8 16 68 
GU 1 vkuq:I;s.kA 1 5 10 42 
GS 2 fuf[kya uor’pjea n’kr% 3 12 28 107 
GU 2 f'k";rs 'ks"klaK%A 2 7 18 74 
GS 3 Å/oZfr;ZXkH;ke~ 1 5 15 56 
GU 3 vk|ek|sukUR;eUR;su 1 9 23 96 
GS 4 ijkoR;Z ;kst;sr~A 2 7 17 51 
GU 4 dsoyS% lIrda xq.;kr~A 3 8 21 86 
GS 5 'kwU;a lkE;leqPp;s 2 8 20 71 
GU 5 os"Vue~A 1 3 08 41 
GS 6 (vkuq:I;s) 'kwU;eU;r~A 2 8 19 76 
GU 6 ;konwua rkonwue~A 2 8 18 85 
GS 7 ladyuO;odyukH;ke~A 1 10 24 85 
GU 7 ;konwua rkonwuhd`R; oxZa p ;kst;sr~A 5 16 37 140 
GS 8 iwj.kkiwj.kkH;ke~A 1 6 16 68 
GS 9 pyudyukH;ke~A 1 7 16 56 
GU 8 vUR;;ksnZ’kds·fiA 1 7 16 (17) 50 (51) 

GS 10 ;konwue~A 1 4 9 41 
GU 9 vUR;;ksjsoA 1 5 11 40 
GS 11 O;f"Vlef"V%A 1 5 14 58 
GU 10 leqPp;xqf.kr%A 1 7 16 56 
GS 12 'ks"kk.;M~dsu pjes.kA 2 8 20 76 
GU 11 yksiuLFkiukH;ke~A 1 7 17 66 
GS 13 lksikUR;};eUR;e~  1 7 20 80 
GU 12 foyksdue~A 1 4 09 41 
GS 14 ,dU;wusu iwosZ.kA 2 8 17 80 
GU 13 xqf.krleqPp;% leqPp;xqf.kr%A 2 14 32 112 
GS 15 xqf.krleqPp;% 1 7 16 56 
GS 16 xq.kdleqPp;%A 1 7 16 52 
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Text avails 36 distinct letters of Devnagri alphabet  

 
Nine vowels with TCV values            total value    
v  b m _ y~ , vks ,s vkS               10 
1   2   3  4  5   6   7   8  9  
 
5 x 5 Varga consonants with TCV values  total value   

d [k x /k M+  1   2   3  4  5               16  

p N t > ´ 2   3   4  5  6  

V B M <+ .k   3   4  5  6  7   

r Fk n /k u  4   5  6  7  8   

i Q c Hk e  5   6  7  8  9  

   
 

Anthstha letters: with TCV values  total value 

; j y o 1   3   5   7  4 

 

Ushmana letters: with TCV values  total value 

'k l "k g 2   3   6  9   3 
 

Yama letters with TCV values  total value 

        2 
    9   10   11     12    13   14     15      16 

Table 

Swara  Varga  Antstha Ushmana Yama   Total 

10        + 16        +  4             +      3            +    2    = 36    
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36 Distinct Letters  

of letters of the text with TCV value 

C1 = SN, serial number of the letter, C2 = letter, C3 = TCV value of the letter  

 SN Letter  TCV 

1 v 1 

2 vk 2 

3 b 2 

4 bZ 4 

5 m 3 

6 Å 6 

-7 _ 4 

8 , 6 

9 vks 7 

10 ,s 8 

11 
 

9 

12 
 

13 

SN Letter  TCV 

13 d~  1 

14 [k~ 2 

15 x~  3 

16 M~+   5 

17 p  2 

18 t  4 

19 ´ 6 

20 V~  3 

21 .k~ 7 

22 r~  4 

23 Fk~  5 

24 n~  6 

SN Letter  TCV 

25 /k~ 7 

26 u~ 8 

27 i~  5 

28 Hk~  8 

29 e~ 9 

30 ;~  1 

31 j~ 3 

32 y~ 5 

33 o~ 7 

34 'k~  2 

35 l~  3 

36 "k~ 6 
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46 Words formulation  

Sutra Words 

,dkf/kdsu   iwosZ.kA 2 

vkuq:I;s.kA 1 

fuf[kya   uor’pjea   n’kr% 3 

f'k";rs 'ks"klaK%A 2 

Å/oZfr;ZXkH;ke~ 1 

vk|ek|sukUR;eUR;su 1 

ijkoR;Z   ;kst;sr~A 2 

dsoyS%    lIrda    xq.;kr~A 3 

'kwU;a    lkE;leqPp;s 2 

os"Vue~A 1 

(vkuq:I;s)   'kwU;eU;r~A 2 

;konwua   rkonwue~A 2 

ladyuO;odyukH;ke~A 1 

;konwua   rkonwuhd`R;   oxZa   p  ;kst;sr~A 5 

iwj.kkiwj.kkH;ke~A 1 

pyudyukH;ke~A 1 

vUR;;ksnZ’kds·fiA 1 

;konwue~A 1 

vUR;;ksjsoA 1 

O;f"Vlef"V%A 1 

leqPp;xqf.kr%A 1 

'ks"kk.;M~dsu   pjes.kA 2 

yksiuLFkiukH;ke~A 1 

lksikUR;};eUR;e~  1 

foyksdue~A 1 

,dU;wusu   iwosZ.kA 2 

xqf.krleqPp;%  leqPp;xqf.kr%A 2 

xqf.krleqPp;% 1 

xq.kdleqPp;%A 1 

Total 46 
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Amrit Nad Upnishad  

Mantra 2 basis base of Ganita Sutra 2 

Shaloka 1 

‘'kkL=k.;/khR; es/kkoh vH;L; p iqu% iqu% 

ijea czã foKk; mYdkoÙkU;FkksRl`tsr~ A 1A 

Simple rendering 

ije Kkuoku euq"; dk ;g drZO; gS fd og 'kkL=kfn dk v/;;u djds ckjEckj 

mudk vH;kl djrs gq, czã fon~;k dh izkfIr djsaA fo?kqr~ dh dkfUr ds leku {k.k&HkM+xqj 

bl thou dks vkyL; izekn esa u"V u djsA” 

Simple rendering in English  

The wise, having studied the Shastras and reflected on them again and again and 
having come to know Brahman, should abandon them all like a fire-brand. 
 

Knowledge by reading of scriptures  

Reading us scriptures equips mind with ‘information’ like as that there is a mundane 
body (Sathul Shareer), Subtle body (Suksham Shareer), Casual body (Karan Shareer) 
and beyond that there is a Turia State. To fully comprehend, mind is to be fulfilled 
with intelligence which equips one reaching at Sathapatya just by observation 
(Viloknam). No amount of information without repetitive practice (Abhayaas / 
Dhyaan) and detachment (variyagaya). Informative mind is not of Sathapatya of 
Existence Phenomenon reach base. When scholars were compiling Vedas and 
having been confronted with text of Ganita Sutras, they just could not make any 
sense out of the same. They just ignored the text as their informative mind simply 
could not make any mathematics out of the Sutras text. Swami Bharti Krishna 
Tirtha ji Maharaj approached the text through the touchtone of prolonged 
meditation practiced by him and the text unfolded itself for mind fulfilled with 
intelligence by prolonged mediatation. 

Sathapatya  

The knowledge acquired by reading scriptures is to be followed by repetitive 
practice of meditation (Dhyan). This phase and stage of Dhyan is parallel with mind 
to be fulfilled with ‘intelligence’. It is this phase and stage of mind fulfilled with 
intelligence which of its own takes, from peri pheri / enterence point / Dwar (}kj 
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/ door), TCV (}kj / door) = 19, permissible entry within Bhuwan (Hkqou/ Bhuwan), 
TCV (Hkqou/ Bhuwan) = 28 = TCV (czã / Braham) / Brahman domain. 

For one to be parallel with Sathapatya of Mantra 2 of Amritnad Upnishad. It is not 
only reading of text of Mantra 2 but by following the technique being preserved 
here in the Mantra. The technique of repetitive practice of meditation (Dhyaan), 
which initially takes uptill the middle of the enlightenment domain. This is a reach 
uptill entry point / Dwaar / door of Brahman domain / Bhuwan and the 
enlightenment preserved in the mantra is that from that point onward, the entry in 
the Bhuwan follows of its own because of the Sathapatya of Braham. The Brahman 
chariot takes uptill the door of Brahman domain. It is at this stage that one is to get 
down from the chariot, as here onwards is the phenomenon of Brahman of its own 
providing entry in Brahman domain for mind fulfilled with intelligence.  

Shaloka 2 

vksadkjjFkek:ã fo".kqa d`RokFk lkjfFke~ 

czãyksdinkUos"kh :nzkjk/kurRij% A 2 A’ 

(1) vksadkj (2) jFk  (3) ek:ã (4) fo".kqa (5) d`RokFk (6) lkjfFke~  

(7) czãyksd (8) inkUos"kh (9) :nz&vjk/kurRij% 

 

1. TCV (vksadkj) = 16 + 7  

2. TCV (jFk) = 10  

3. TCV (ek:ã) = 11 + 9 + 11  

4. TCV (fo".kqa) = 25 + 9 

5. TCV (d`RokFk) = 24 

6. TCV (lkjfFke~) = 16 + 9 

7. TCV (czãyksd ) = 42 

8. TCV (inkUos"kh) = 45 

9. TCV (:nz&vjk/kurRij%) = 17 + 55 

Simple rendering  

Y dkj :ih jFk esa vk:<+ gksdj rFkk Hkxoku~ fo".kq dks viuk lkjfFk cukdj czãyksd  

ds ijein dk fpUru djrk gqvk Kkuh iq:"k nsokf/knso Hkxoku :nz dh mikluk esa 

rYyhu jgsA   

Simple rendering in English  

Having ascended the car of Om with Vishnu (the Higher Self) as the charioteer, 
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one wishing to go to the seat of Brahmaloka intent on the worship of Rudra, 

should go in the chariot so long as he can go. 

Knowledge by reading the text of the Mantra  

The reading simply equips the mind with informative data. For to be parallel 

with Sathapatya one is to be meditate and to perfectly fulfilled the mind with 

intelligence. Text words and formulations composed with letters of the alphabet 

as constituents. Letters as constituents of word formulations carry along with 

them the placement features and values of respective letters. Letters together 

unifying their features values and the same takes to the parallel Sathapatya 

manifested components. Mind fulfilled with intelligence with practice of 

meditation is a coverage uptill the middle point by ride of Brahman chariot 

beyond that Brahman domain of its own carries the mind fulfilled with 

intelligence into the Brahman domain and it is the phase and stage of Salokeya 

(lkyksD;) being in the same domain. From Salokeya there happen Samepeya of 

Jeev. TCV (tho) = 16 = TCV (Y). From Samepeya, the phase and stage happens 

of its own being Sarupeya i.e. of same format feature as of Braham. Beyond 

there is phase and stage of Sayujeya, complete unification within the Brahman 

core. Hereunder are being formulated TCV values of the word formulation of 

the text components along with parallel manifested features of Sathapatya.  

 

Sathapatya 

1. Brahman Chariot (czãjFk) = 38 = 19 + 19 =H10 

 
 

  

2. Krishan is Vishnu incarnation. He is Sarthi on Brahman Chariot of Arjun 

who is of Sathapatya of mind and mind gets fulfilled with intelligence and 

Chariot takes uptill the Dwar (door) of Brahman domain (Bhuwan). 
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TCV (eu / Man / Mind) = 19 = 

h5  

TCV (cqf} / Budhi / 

intelligence) = 25 = h 6 ½  

TCV (fo".kq / Vishnu) = 25 

 TCV (lkjFkh / Sarthi ) = 14 =H4 

 TCV ('kjhj / Sharir) 

TCV (/;ku / Dhyan) = 19 =h5 

TCV ('kjhj / Shareer) = 14  = H4 

TCV (lÙkk) = TCV ({ks= / Domain) = 19= h5 

 

3. TCV (vkfn / Aadi / beginning / starting point) = 10 

= TCV (jFk) ; a starting point / beginning of 

Brahman journey.  

4. TCV (vUr) = 14 = TCV (lÙkk) 

5. TCV (vuUr) = 19  

6. The Brahman manifestation expression,  

 
7. Beginning to middle is TCV (vkfn] e/;) = 10 + 19 

= 29 = h 7 ½  

8. From Madhya to Aanta is domain range of Sathapatya features  
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Meditate upon Sathapatya feature of Text of Ganita Sutra 2 

fuf[kya uor’pjea n’kr% 

 

TCV (fuf[kya) = 29 = h 7 ½ 

TCV (uor’pjea) = 50 = H13 = ,dksuksfoa’kfr Eknovinshayati = 19 = h5 

TCV (n’kr%) = 28 = D9  

Brahman Chariot takes uptill the middle of Brahma and Braham with reach by 

riding along Brahman chariot uptill the middle. One is to get down from Brahman 

chariot as this phase and stage onwards Braham of its own takes charge of further 

existence phenomenon. Sadkhas have to adopt the technique of worship of Rudra 

which being worship of soul. 

From fulfilment of mind with intelligence by Dhyaan to Jeev going to the shelter of 

soul is the enlightenment preserved here in mantra 2 of Amritnad Upnishad. TCV 

(ve`r) = 19 = TCV (/;ku) and TCV (ukn) = 17 = TCV (:nz) = TCV (vkRek).  

TCV (mifu"kn) = 32 = 4 x 8, Sathapatya of creators Sathapatya (A4 : 8B3); 32 = 25, 

32 =  frequency of summation value 6 by choices from range 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6 

 

Dr. S. K. Kapoor 
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